PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI60780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	02/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd	
Street Address:	50 Northgate Road	
City:	Nundah	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	QLD 4012	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D923549
Patent Number:	10661606
Application Number:	15902132
Application Number:	17269867
Application Number:	17837919
Application Number:	29790712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122453009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125195139

Email: pbennett@kanekessler.com

Kane Kessler, P.C. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 600 Third Avenue, 35th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016-1901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Bennett
SIGNATURE:	Patricia Bennett
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd)(2022) (Executed)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066604 FRAME: 0528

508413136

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd)(2022) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd)(2022) (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066604 FRAME: 0529

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, dated as of February 29, 2024, (this "Release") is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), between MAXTRAX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD, a company incorporated in Australia and registered in Queensland, (the "Grantor") and the Administrative Agent. Terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2022 at Reel 058850 Frame 0036, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Patents, including those set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 066604 FRAME: 0530 JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Todd Haynes

Title: Vice President

REEL: 066604 FRAME: 0531

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	Country
Automotive Mounting Bracket	Coupling Arrangement	An automotive tow hitch device	An Automotive Recovery Coupler	Vehicle Recovery Ladder	Traction Member for a vehicle recovery ladder	Product Name
		17/269867	15/902132	15/727381	# () () () () () () () () () (Representations
29/790712	17/837919	ı	ı	10661606	D923,549 (Appl No. 29/704254)	App No.
		Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd	Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd	Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd	D12/400	Classification
Inventor assignments not yet received	Inventor assignments not yet received	19 Feb 2021	22 Feb 2018	6 Oct 2017	Maxtrax Australia Pty Ltd	Owner
		•	•	26 Nov 2023	3 September 2019	Priority date

PATENT REEL: 066604 FRAME: 0532

RECORDED: 02/29/2024